Note 3. Effects of changes in
accounting principles

As of January 1, 2018 the IFRS accounting rules have changed for revenue recog-

nition (IFRS 15 replaces the previous IAS 11, IAS 18 and IFRIC 15) and recognition

of financial assets and liabilities (IFRS 9 replaces the previous IAS 39).

For Skanska, IFRS 15 involves a reclassification from contract liabilities and

from other operating liabilities to provisions for losses, on the line “Current

provisions.” This standard will not require any change in segment reporting for

Residential Development and Commercial Property Development. IFRS 9 requires

a new impairment model for anticipated credit losses due to the possible future

inability of customers to pay.

The change in the accounting principles was made in compliance with the

transition rules.

IFRS 15
IFRS 15 has been implemented with full retrospective effect, i.e. the consolidated

financial statements have been restated for 2017 due to the implementation of

IFRS 15.

The effects on the opening balance for 2017 are presented in the following

table.

Effect on the Group, January 1, 2017

Before the
change Change

After the
change

Contract liabilities (Gross amount due to
customers for contract work) 18,473 –151 18,322

Trade and other payables 36,080 –236 35,844

Current provisions 7,227 387 7,614

IFRS 9
The effects of IFRS 9 were reported upon its implementation on January 1, 2018

and are presented in the following table.

Effect on the Group, January 1, 2018

Before the
change Change

After the
change

Deferred tax assets 1,757 40 1,797

Current financial assets 6,671 –30 6,641

Trade and other receivables 27,778 –150 27,628

Equity 27,185 –140 27,045

Skanska Annual and Sustainability Report 2018 127Notes including accounting and valuation principles

2018
Construc-

tion

Residential
Develop-

ment

Commercial
Property
Develop-

ment

Infrastruc-
ture

Develop-
ment

Total
operating
segments Central Eliminations

Total
segments

Difference
in

accounting
principles

Total
IFRS

External revenue 143,264 10,739 16,248 105 170,356 138 170,494 1,236 171,730

Revenue from internal customers 14,630 23 14,653 412 –15,065 0 0

Total revenue 157,894 10,739 16,271 105 185,009 550 –15,065 170,494 1,236 171,730

Cost of sales –149,849 –8,558 –12,335 –139 –170,881 –605 14,994 –156,492 –973 –157,465

Gross income 8,045 2,181 3,936 –34 14,128 –55 –71 14,002 263 14,265

Selling and administrative expenses –6,998 –676 –928 –116 –8,718 –756 –9,474 1 –9,473

Income from joint ventures and associ-
ated companies 52 61 181 294 5 299 556 855

Operating income 1,099 1,505 3,069 31 5,704 –811 –66 4,827 820 5,647

  of which depreciation/amortization –1,700 –1 –6 –2 –1,709 –71 –1,780 –1,780

  of which impairment losses/reversals
of impairment losses

  Goodwill –393 –393 –393 –393

  Other assets –102 –72 –107 –9 –290 6 –284 –284

  of which gains from sale of
commercial properties 4,005 4,005 321 4,326 150 4,476

  of which gains from sale of infra-
structure projects 58 58 58 58

Employees 37,006 542 414 61 38,023 627 38,650

Gross margin, % 5,1 20,3

Selling and administrative expenses, % –4,4 –6,3

Operating margin, % 0,7 14,0

Assets, of which

 Property, plant and equipment 7,570 7 20 1 7,598 60 –13 7,645 7,645

 Intangible assets 4,598 421 9 5,028 271 5,299 5,299

  Investments in joint ventures and
associated companies 244 470 337 2,248 3,299 4 –15 3,288 3,288

 Current-asset properties 11 16,712 26,301 43,024 –633 42,391 42,391

Capital employed –6,148 13,605 26,672 2,234 36,363 9,824 46,187 46,187

Investments –2,526 –10,542 –11,452 –63 –24,583 –48 91 –24,540 –24,540

Divestments 430 12,146 15,275 80 27,931 88 –179 27,840 27,840

Net investments –2,096 1,604 3,823 17 3,348 40 –88 3,300 0 3,300

Reconciliation from segment report-
ing to IFRS

Revenue according to segment
reporting – upon signing of contracts 157,894 10,739 16,271 105 185,009 550 –15,065 170,494

Plus properties sold before the period 14,646 5,116 19,762 19,762

Less properties not yet occupied by the
buyer on closing day –13,247 –5,708 –18,955 –79 –19,034

Plus revenue of joint ventures in
Residential Development –160 –160 303 143

Exchange-rate differences 228 137 365 365

Revenue according to IFRS –
handover 157,894 12,206 15,816 105 186,021 550 –14,841 171,730

Operating income according to
segment reporting – upon signing of
contracts 1,099 1,505 3,069 31 5,704 –811 –66 4,827

Plus properties sold before the period 2,315 950 3,265 12 3,277

Less properties not yet occupied by the
buyer on closing day –2,012 –888 –2,900 –43 –2,943

Plus operating income of joint ventures
in Residential Development 36 324 360 18 378

New intra-Group profits 27 27

Exchange-rate differences 33 48 81 81

Operating income according to IFRS
– handover 1,099 1,877 3,503 31 6,510 –811 –52 5,647

Note 4. Continued

Skanska Annual and Sustainability Report 2018128 Notes including accounting and valuation principles

Note 4. Continued

2017
Construc-

tion

Residential
Develop-

ment

Commercial
Property
Develop-

ment

Infrastruc-
ture

Develop-
ment

Total
operating
segments Central Eliminations

Total
segments

Difference
in

accounting
principles

Total
IFRS

External revenue 135,997 13,158 11,255 81 160,491 332 160,823 –2,946 157,877

Revenue from internal customers 14,053 79 185 14,317 1,032 –15,349 0 0

Total revenue 150,050 13,237 11,440 81 174,808 1,364 –15,349 160,823 –2,946 157,877

Cost of sales –141,751 –10,855 –8,451 –177 –161,234 –1,275 15,209 –147,300 2,197 –145,103

Gross income 8,299 2,382 2,989 –96 13,574 89 –140 13,523 –749 12,774

Selling and administrative expenses –7,132 –666 –899 –121 –8,818 –1,033 –9,851 –9,851

Income from joint ventures and associ-
ated companies 38 624 1,142 1,804 28 1,832 –177 1,655

Operating income 1,205 1,716 2,714 925 6,560 –944 –112 5,504 –926 4,578

  of which depreciation/amortization –1,478 –1 –6 –3 –1,488 –99 –1,587 –1,587

  of which impairment losses/reversals
of impairment losses

  Goodwill –592 –592 –592 –592

  Other assets –265 –14 –6 –11 –296 13 –283 –283

  of which gains from sale of commer-
cial properties 2,879 2,879 197 3,076 –370 2,706

  of which gains from sale of infra-
structure projects 985 985 985 985

Employees 39,002 482 389 94 39,967 792 40,759

Gross margin, % 5,5 18,0

Selling and administrative expenses, % –4,8 –5,0

Operating margin, % 0,8 13,0

Assets, of which

 Property, plant and equipment 6,771 5 19 9 6,804 86 –16 6,874 6,874

 Intangible assets 4,770 409 7 5,186 330 5,516 5,516

  Investments in joint ventures and
associated companies 218 527 658 1,944 3,347 3 –36 3,314 3,314

 Current-asset properties 11 15,505 24,043 39,559 –549 39,010 39,010

Capital employed –2,761 12,652 24,481 1,809 36,181 7,930 44,111 44,111

Investments –2,062 –11,093 –10,716 –449 –24,320 –67 202 –24,185 –24,185

Divestments 237 11,773 9,341 1,950 23,301 112 –314 23,099 23,099

Net investments –1,825 680 –1,375 1,501 –1,019 45 –112 –1,086 0 –1,086

Reconciliation from segment report-
ing to IFRS

Revenue according to segment
reporting – upon signing of contracts 150,050 13,237 11,440 81 174,808 1,364 –15,349 160,823

Plus properties sold before the period 14,070 3,120 17,190 17,190

Less properties not yet occupied by the
buyer on closing day –14,646 –5,116 –19,762 79 –19,683

Plus revenue of joint ventures in
Residential Development –875 –875 313 –562

Exchange-rate differences 37 72 109 109

Revenue according to IFRS –
handover 150,050 11,823 9,516 81 171,470 1,364 –14,957 157,877

Operating income according to
segment reporting – upon signing of
contracts 1,205 1,716 2,714 925 6,560 –944 –112 5,504

Plus properties sold before the period 2,237 627 2,864 2 2,866

Less properties not yet occupied by the
buyer on closing day –2,316 –951 –3,267 –12 –3,279

Plus operating income of joint ventures
in Residential Development –78 –338 –416 –18 –434

New intra-Group profits 0 –47 –47

Exchange-rate differences –51 15 –36 1 3 –32

Operating income according to IFRS
– handover 1,205 1,508 2,067 925 5,705 –943 –184 4,578

Skanska Annual and Sustainability Report 2018 129Notes including accounting and valuation principles

Note 4. Continued

External revenue according to IFRS by geographical area

Sweden UK USA Other items 1) Total

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

Construction 29,932 27,801 22,161 19,568 61,936 58,781 29,538 30,160 143,567 136,310

Residential Development 6,684 7,291 5,443 4,533 12,127 11,824

Commercial Property Develop-
ment 3,845 5,010 1,082 4,301 103 7,648 3,136 15,794 9,331

Infrastructure Development 13 12 22 28 38 41 32 105 81

Central and eliminations 4 133 331 137 331

[…]

Estimated return on plan assets for
the period 2.50% 2.75% 2.50%

Expected pay increase, December 31 3.00% 2.25% 3.50%

Expected inflation, December 31 2.00% 1.50% 3.25%

Demographic assumptions

Life expectancy after age 65, men 23 years 21 year 23 year

Life expectancy after age 65, women 25 year 24 year 25 year

Life expectancy table PRI K2013 S2 2017

2017

Financial assumptions

Discount rate, January 1 2.50% 3.00% 2.75%

Discount rate, December 31 2.50% 2.75% 2.50%

Estimated return on plan assets for
the period 2.50% 3.00% 2.75%

Expected pay increase, December 31 3.00% 2.25% 3.50%

Expected inflation, December 31 2.00% 1.75% 3.25%

Demographic assumptions

Life expectancy after age 65, men 23 years 21 years 24 years

Life expectancy after age 65, women 25 years 24 years 25 years

Life expectancy table PRI K2013 S2 2015

All three countries where Skanska has defined-benefit plans have an extensive

market for high-grade long-term corporate bonds, including mortgage bonds.

The discount rate is established on the basis of the market yield for these bonds

on the closing day.

Sensitivity of pension obligations to changes in assumptions
Sweden Norway UK Total 1

Pension obligations,
December 31, 2018 9,767 3,957 9,551 23,275

Discount rate increase of 0.25% –475 –200 –475 –1,150

Discount rate decrease of 0.25% 475 200 475 1,150

Increase of 0.25% in expected
pay increase 125 75 0 200

Reduction of 0.25% in expected
pay increase –125 –75 0 –200

Increase of 0.25% in expected
inflation 350 125 325 800

Decrease of 0.25% in expected
inflation –350 –125 –325 –800

Life expectancy increase of 1 year 400 175 300 875

1  Estimated change in pension obligation/pension liability if the assumption is increased or
decreased for all three countries. If the pension liability is increased for all three countries
the Group’s equity would be reduced by 90 percent of the increased pension liability, after
taking into account deferred tax and social insurance contributions.

Sensitivity of plan assets to deviations between estimated return
and actual return

Sweden Norway UK Total 1

Plan assets, December 31, 2018 4,388 4,861 9,261 18,510

Return increase of 5% 220 240 460 920

Return decrease of 5% –220 –240 –460 –920

1  If actual return exceeds the estimated return by 5 percent, the gain upon remeasurement
is expected to amount to SEK 920 M. If actual return falls below the estimated return by
5 percent, the loss upon remeasurement is expected to amount to SEK 920 M.

The sensitivity analyses are based on existing circumstances, assumptions and

populations. Application at other levels may produce different effects of changes.

Defined-contribution plans
These plans mainly cover retirement pension, disability pension and family

pension. The premiums are paid regularly during the year by the respective Group